
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tender Notice No: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/PR/12-
13/105/Corp. Dated: 19/10/2012 

 

 
 
 

Road Transportation Contract for Coal from 
Simlong Colliery of ECL Rajmahal Area to 

Bakreswar Thermal Power Project(BkTPP) 
 
 

For: 
 

The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited 
 
 
 

Conducted By: 

mjunction services limited 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Sealed Tenders are invited from experienced parties in four part bidding system 
comprising of: 

 

 Part I – Earnest Money,  

 Part II – Qualifying Requirement  

 Part III – Techno Commercial Bid 

 Part IV - Price Bid (to be submitted online in the portal of M/s mjunction 
Services Limited).  

 
 

1. Job Description:  
 
Road Transportation of coal from Simlong Colliery, ECL to Bakreswar Thermal Power 

Project (BkTPP) by Dumpers, unloading at BkTPP.  
 

Quantity of Coal to be transported:  
 

Approximately 1.2 Lakh Metric Tonnes of coal.  

 
 
2. Sale of Tender:  

 

Tender Documents will be available for sale from 30.10.2012 to 09.11.2012 from the 

WBPDCL and mjunction’s office on payment of Rs. 5,000/- only per set by way of 
Demand Draft drawn in favour of West Bengal Power Development Corporation 

Limited (WBPDCL) payable at Kolkata. Alternatively, tender documents may be 
purchased from the office of the Deputy General Manager (FM), WBPDCL on 
payment of Rs. 5,000/- in cash. Written application on the letter head of the 

company should be submitted for purchase of tender. 
 
 

 
3. Qualifying requirements for bidders:- 

 
1. The bidder must be engaged in the activity of road transportation of coal or 

other raw minerals by dumpers/tippers. 

2. No Joint Venture /Consortium of Companies/ cooperatives will be allowed to 
take part in the bidding process. Experience obtained as a sub contractor will 
not be considered. 

3. Submission of Bid: To submit a bid, the bidder must purchase the tender 
document in his name.  

 
 

4. MINIMUM QUALIFYING REQUIREMENT : The bidders must have the 

following experience 
 

i. Must have transported minimum 20,000 MT of coal or other raw minerals  by 
road. 

ii. Must have the above experience at least for three months in a financial year 
within the last three financial years (2011-2012,2010-2011,2009-2010). 



 

iii. Must have experience as stipulated above {i.e. in (i) & (ii) of this QR} for a 
minimum lead of 40 km. 

iv. Must have experience to supply the same as per conditions stipulated above 

{i.e. in (i), (ii) & (iii) of this QR} to Government / Public sector/ Utility/Industry 

v. The bidder should have a net worth of at least Rs 5 Crore as on 31.03.2012. 
The original document specifying net worth certified by a chartered accountant 

and countersigned by the authorized signatory of the bidder has to be 
submitted. 

vi. The bidder should have ownership of a fleet capable to transport at least 250 
MT coal. (e.g. ownership of 25 dumpers of 16 MT  capacity each so that the 

carrying capacity  16 X 16 = 256 MT). The bidder should also be willing to put 
all such vehicles in service for the execution of the contract. A declaration in 

this regard has to be submitted along with the Qualifying Requirements (Part II) 
of the bid. 

vii. The bidder should have a turnover of at least Rs 20 Crore in the last financial 
year (2011-12). The Audited balance sheet countersigned by the authorized 

signatory of the bidder has to be submitted.  

viii. List of dumpers/tippers as mentioned above along with the relevant papers 
(like valid pollution clearance certificate, blue book, road tax clearance token, 

valid insurance etc) including copy of permits with ownership details has to be 
furnished. 

ix. The bidder should have sufficient work strength/employee strength in 
respective field of work and exhaustive employee list along with their PF 

account details/documents for the last financial year and valid labour license 
should be submitted. 

x. The service provider must have / obtain interstate / national transportation 

permits for the vehicles owned by him. Photo copies of permit for vehicles 
already having the necessary permit should be submitted. The bidder will 
submit a declaration in a non- judicial stamp paper that he will obtain 

interstate / national permit after award of the job at his own cost & risk.  

 
The bidder should furnish: 

 

 Photocopy of PAN card of Owner. 

 Photocopy of latest Service Tax/CST registration of Owner. 

 Photocopy of Latest IT return for the last three financial years (i.e. F.Y. 

2008 - 2009, 2009 -2010, 2010-2011). 

 Photocopy of the last Service Tax Return Certificate.  

 Audited Annual Accounts of the Owner for last 3 years (i.e. F.Y. 2008 - 

2009, 2009 -2010, 2010-2011). 

 

xi. The bidder should be capable to keep the validity of offer for at least 45 days 
from the date of opening of price bid of the tender. Declaration of validity signed 

by the authorized signatory has to be submitted. 

xii. Bidder must have established/ capable to establish full fledged office (including 
computer, internet facility, telephone & fax etc) at Kolkata and requisite set up 



 

at Simlong mines. A declaration of this effect needs to be submitted in the letter 
head of the participant bidders and submitted in the Part II of the tender along 

with qualification requirement.  

  
5. Earnest Money: 

 
To participate in the online negotiations, interested participant(s) are requested to 
submit refundable/adjustable Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs 5,00,000 (Five 

Lakhs payable by Demand Draft/ Bank Guarantee (BG) in favour of “WEST BENGAL 
POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED” payable at any Schedule Bank, 
mentioned in Annexure (provided in tender documents) .Validity of Bank Guarantee 

is 6 months with a claim period of additional 30 days on written application of 
DGM(Fuel Management). 

 
 
All other instructions, details, terms and conditions are available in the tender 

document. 
 

 


